CHAPTER 329-S. F. No. 1095

An act to fix the amount of clerk hire in the office of the county - attorney in counties having more than fourteen and less than sixteen congressional townships and having a population of not less than 8,400 and not greater than 8,600 according to the last federal census.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Clerk hire in the office of the county attorney in certain counties.—In each county in this State containing more than fourteen and less than sixteen full and fractional congressional townships and having a population of not less than 8,400 and not greater than 8,600 according to the last Federal census, there shall be allowed for clerk hire in the office of the county attorney a sum not exceeding \$700.00 per year, commencing April 1, 1937, to be paid out of the county treasury upon the order of the county auditor accompanied by the certificate of the county attorney that the service has been rendered.

Approved April 21, 1937.

CHAPTER 330-S. F. No. 1176

An act authorizing the county boards of any county now or hereafter having a population of over 150,000 and not more than 225,000 inhabitants and an assessed valuation of over \$250,000,000, exclusive of money and credits, to appropriate and expend not exceeding \$25,000 for the improvement of navigable waters.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. County board may expend money to improve navigable waters.—The board of county commissioners in any county in the state of Minnesota now or hereafter having a population of more than 150,000 and not more than 225,000 inhabitants and an assessed valuation of more than \$250,000,000, exclusive of money and credits, is hereby authorized to appropriate and expend out of the revenue fund of said county a sum not exceeding \$25,000 for the improvement of navigable lakes lying wholly or partly within such county.

Section 2. Inconsistent acts repealed.—That all acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this act are hereby repealed.

Section 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 21, 1937.

329]